

Nos. 08-289 and 08-294 (Consolidated)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. HORNE, SUPERINTENDENT OF
PUBLIC INSTRUCTION OF THE STATE OF
ARIZONA,

and

SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONN. AVE, NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 669-5135

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
Counsel of Record
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Factual Background	2
Statutory Background.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. Bilingual Education Divides the Nation and Injures Students	6
A. Bilingual Education Balkanizes Our Nation	7
B. Bilingual Education Disenfranchises the Students Subjected to It.....	13
C. Courts Lack Authority to Require Education in Languages Other than English	18
II. Courts Must Alter Institutional-Reform Injunctions Unsupported by Current Facts and Law	20
III. The Lower Courts Usurped the State and Local Governments' Roles of Determining How to Manage and Fund Public Education.....	22
IV. Courts Must Read EEOA's "Appropriate Action" Consistently with Other Federal Legislation ...	24
A. Without Governing Principles, EEOA's Appropriate Action Is Non-Justiciable	25
B. NCLB Provides Governing Principles	29
C. Pre-NCLB Laws Provided Governing Principles	31
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	2
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	32
<i>Board of Educ. of Oklahoma City Public Schools v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	21
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5 th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	24
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	27
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	27-28
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	25
<i>Dayton Bd. of Ed. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	22
<i>Erlenbaugh v. U.S.</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	34
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	34
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	21
<i>Gomez v. Illinois State Board of Education</i> , 811 F.2d 1030 (7 th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941)	27
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	27
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent School Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	35

<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	8
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849)	26
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	23
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	30, 32, 35
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	28
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	31-32
<i>Panama Canal Co. v. Grace Line, Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 309 (1958)	27
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> , 92 P.R.R. 580 (1965)	9
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) ..	29
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	25-26
<i>U.S. v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	34
<i>U.S. v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	34
<i>U.S. v. Heirs of Boisdoré</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 113 (1849)	31
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	26
Statutes	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706	27
5 U.S.C. §706(1)	28
8 U.S.C. §1423(a)(1)	12-13
8 U.S.C. §1423(b)	13
Equal Educational Opportunities Act, 20 U.S.C. §§1701-1721	<i>passim</i>

20 U.S.C. §1703(f).....	ii, 3, 26, 28, 31
20 U.S.C. §1706	4
20 U.S.C. §1712	4, 24, 28, 35
20 U.S.C. §6812(2).....	4
20 U.S.C. §6845	29
20 U.S.C. §6845(2).....	5, 29, 30, 35
20 U.S.C. §6847	5, 29
48 U.S.C. §864	7
Education Amendments of 1974 PUB. L. NO. 93-380, 88 Stat. 484 (1984)	31
Bilingual Education Act, PUB. L. NO. 93-380, §105(a)(1), 88 Stat. 484, 503-12 (1984)	4, 31-34
Equal Educational Opportunities Act of 1974, PUB. L. NO. 93-380, §§201-259, 88 Stat. 484, 514-21 (1984).....	3
PUB. L. NO. 98-511, §201, 98 Stat. 2366, 2369-87 (1984).....	4
PUB. L. NO. 98-511, §201(a) , 98 Stat. 2366, 2370-71 (1984).....	33
PUB. L. NO. 100-297, §1001, 102 Stat. 130, 274-93 (1988).....	4
PUB. L. NO. 100-297, §7002(a), 102 Stat. 130, 275 (1988).....	33
PUB. L. NO. 103-382, §7112, 108 Stat 3518, 3719-20 (1994).....	33
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, PUB. L. NO. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002).....	i-ii, 3-6, 24-35
English Language Acquisition, Language Enhancement, and Academic Achievement	

Act, PUB. L. NO. 107-110, §301, 115 Stat. 1425, 1689-1734 (2002).....	4, 29
Legislative History	
118 CONG. REC. 8931 (1972).....	2-3, 24
H.R. REP. NO. 98-748, <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4036.....	33
S. REP. NO. 100-222, <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 101.....	33
132 CONG. REC. H1709 (daily ed. Apr. 9, 1986) (Statement of Rep. Jeffords)	33-34
142 CONG. REC. H9741 (daily ed. Aug. 1, 1996) (statement by Rep. Goodlatte).....	9
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b)(5)	5, 20, 21
Other Authorities	
<i>Aeronautics Committee of New York City's Bar Association Seeks to Raise the Bar on Safety, 12 AIR SAFETY WEEK (Aug. 17, 1998)</i>	17
ROY A. BASLER, COLLECTED WORKS OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN (1953-55)	6, 11-12
GABOR S. BORITT, LINCOLN AND THE ECONOMICS OF THE AMERICAN DREAM (1994).....	11
Winston Churchill, Speech at Harvard University (Sept. 5, 1943)	7
<i>Court ruling dashed hopes for an impartial recount; 1995 referendum ballots are history, THE GAZETTE (MONTREAL) A1 (Jul. 16, 2008) .</i>	9-10

Francois Crepeau, <i>The Law of Quebec's Secession</i> , 27 AMERICAN REVIEW OF CANADIAN STUDIES (Sept. 1997)	10-11
Kenneth Culp Davis, "Nonreviewable Admin- <i>istrative Action</i> ," 96 U. PA. L. REV. 749 (1948)...	27
Fiona Fleck, <i>Swiss Want English as Second Language</i> , LONDON TELEGRAPH (Oct. 29, 2000).	16
Toby Helm, <i>English is Language of Today</i> , <i>Germans Admit</i> , LONDON TELEGRAPH (Apr. 6, 2000)	15
William Langewiesche, <i>The Lessons of ValuJet 592</i> , 281 ATLANTIC MONTHLY No. 3, 81 (Mar. 1998)	17-18
DAVID G. MANDELBAUM (ed.), SELECTED WRITINGS IN LANGUAGE, CULTURE AND PERSONALITY BY EDWARD SAPIR (1949)	19-20
Paul J. Mishkin, <i>Federal Courts as State Reformers</i> , 35 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 949 (1978) .	23
<i>Notes from Parliament Hill</i> , THE TORONTO STAR A23 (Dec. 4, 2008)	10
Andrew Osborn, <i>As if Things Weren't Bad Enough</i> , <i>Russian Professor Predicts End of U.S.</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL, A1 (Dec. 29, 2008)	12
Gregory Rabassa, No Two Snowflakes are Alike: Translation as Metaphor, <i>reprinted in</i> JOHN BIGUENET AND RAINER SCHULTE, THE CRAFT OF TRANSLATION (1989)	19
Report of the Secretary of Civil Aviation, Spain (Oct. 1978), <i>reprinted in</i> AIRCRAFT ACCIDENT DIGEST (ICAO Circular 153-AN/56, 22-68)	18

THEODORE ROOSEVELT, “ <i>The Children of the Crucible</i> ,” 14 ANNALS OF AMERICA 1916-1928, 129 (1968)	6
<i>Springs Senator Bashes Plan for Spanish Ads</i> , THE DENVER POST, B-02 (Jan. 27, 2009)	12
GEORGE STEINER, AFTER BABEL: ASPECTS OF LANGUAGE AND TRANSLATION (3d ed. 1998)	19
MIGUEL DE UNAMUNO, THE TRAGIC SENSE OF LIFE, AUTHOR’S PREFACE, (J.E. Crawford Fritch transl. 1921)	13-14
Barbara Wallraff, <i>What Global Language?</i> 286 ATLANTIC MONTHLY No. 5, 52 (Nov. 2000)	17
James Wilson, Summation Address to the Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention (Dec. 11, 1787), <i>reprinted in</i> THE DEBATE ON THE CONSTITUTION – FEDERALIST AND ANTIFEDERALIST SPEECHES, ARTICLES, AND LETTERS DURING THE STRUGGLE OVER RATIFICATION (Gryphon Eds. 1993)	14-15
